Angeles, which has various components including the activities governed by this MOU; 
and, 

WHEREAS, to accept the grant award, LADOT entered into Project Grant 
Agreement No. STEP-IG-02 with CARB; and, 

WHEREAS, on December 15, 2021, CARB offered supplemental grant funding to 
LADOT in the amount of six million seven hundred sixty-five thousand five hundred 
twenty-seven dollars and fifteen cents ($6,765,527.15), for a total grant award of thirteen 
million eight hundred forty-three thousand two hundred ninety-seven dollars and sixty-
eight cents ($13,843,297.68); and, 

WHEREAS, LADOT and CARB entered into an amended Project Grant 
Agreement No. STEP-IG-02, Amendment 1 (“Grant Agreement”), to extend the term by